

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 3 APRIL 2007

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)



NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 38

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2007/12

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 24th April 2007

Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 24th April 2007. All submissions should 1 include:

the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and

- Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

the range of alternative goods made locally; the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);

- present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of 3 Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
2009.80.39	Pomegranate juice	Interlink Foods Ltd C/- PO Box 53027 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	301630H	А
3923.50.00	Lids for collapsible boxes and crates with minimum wall height of 150mm	Sneddon Airocean Services Ltd PO Box 107057 Airport Oaks AUCKLAND	99	301631F	А
5211.33.02	Space suits	NZS.com Ltd PO Box 13300 CHRISTCHURCH	99	301628F	А
6805.20.19	6500 only sander belts, 1320mm width or wider, of a type used in the manufacture and overlay of medium density fibreboard and particleboard reconstituted wood panels, 3/07 to 2/08	Carter Holt Harvey Panels – MDF C/- John Moynihan 12 Lindum Terrace WELLINGTON 6011	99	301626K	IM
7117.90.19	Wrist bands made of silicon	C Chapman Customs Agents Wellington Ltd PO Box 1024 WELLINGTON	99	301629D	А
7604.29.01	CURRENT APPROVAL: Aluminium rod containing 5-10% titanium and 1% boron		99	701990E	V
7604.29.01	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Aluminium rod containing 3-10% titanium and 1% boron	CMC (Australia) Pty Ltd C/- N J Crisp Ltd PO Box 1377 INVERCARGILL 9840	99	301627H	V
8479.89.00	CURRENT APPROVAL: Rapid roll and/or rapid fold doors for closing speeds of 0.7 m/s or better		99	995251K	V
8479.89.00	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Rapid roll and/or rapid fold doors for closing speeds of 0.6 m/s or better	High Speed Doors NZ Ltd C/- Customs Services Ltd PO Box 1804 CHRISTCHURCH	99	301633B	v
87.05	Two aircraft rescue and fire fighting vehicles, 6 wheel drive, 11,000 usable litre capacity	Christchurch International Airport Ltd PO Box 14001 CHRISTCHURCH	99	301632D	CE

- RUC S SMI SS V W Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs
 - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs
 - Special Situation
 - Variation of Existing Concession
 - Withdrawal of Concession
 - Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of March 2007.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

2



CUSTOMS EDITION

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 12) 2007

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

(a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and

(b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe

Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third (c) Schedule to this notice

(d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIRST SCHEDULE

		Concessions Approved						
	Tariff		Rates of		Part II	Ref.	Effectiv	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
A A	42.02 7604.29.09	Handbags, carry bags and backpacks under 60 litre capacity Aluminium profile extruded sections, being guide track sections of a type used in the manufacture of double stacking and load restraint systems for trucks and semi trailers, viz: 170mm x 1960mm,	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	301566B 301565D	2/07 1/07	

grade 6005A T6 alloy 80mm x 1960mm, grade 6082 T6 alloy

SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions Part Tariff Rates of Duty Π Ref. Effective Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref No From To IM 5112.11.08 100% wool - 200m2 Free Free 99 301617L 3/07 11/07 5112.11.08 100% wool - 250m2 100% wool - 750m2 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 100% wool - 800m2 5112.11.08 100% wool - 20002 5112.11.08 100% wool - 20002 5112.11.08 100% wool - 53002 5112.19.00 100% wool - 500m2 5112.19.00 100% wool - 700m2 5112.30.08 65% wool, 20% cashmere, 15% nylon - 1000m2 IM 5112.11.08 100% wool - 500m² Free Free 99 301616B 2/07 10/07100% wool – $600m^2$ 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 100% wool - 1200m2 5112.11.08 100% wool - 3000m² 5112.11.08 100% wool - 8000m 5112.19.00 $100\% \ wool - 500m^2$ 5112.19.00 100% wool - 500m2 5112.19.00 100% wool - 5000m2 5515.13.29 55% polyester, 45% wool - 1000m² 55% polyester, 45% wool - 2000m² 5515.13.29 5515.13.29 55% polyester, 45% wool – 28,000m² 301598L 3/07 11/07X IM Free Free 99 99 301507G 60.01) Ref: 4-1102 78% acrylic, 14% wool, 8% spandex - 150 metres Free 12/06 11/07 Free 60.02) Ref: 9500 70% nylon, 30% polyester - 500 metres 60.03) Ref: YL-9284 97% polyester, 3% spandex - 2000 metres 60.04) Ref: Woolite 70% tencel, 30% wool - 10,000 metres 60.05) 60.06)8462.10.00 CE 99 3/07 Knuckle joint high speed precision coining, embossing, forming and Free 301567L 2/07Free sizing presses - 400 ton stamp capacity with automatic coin feed, two only, second hand THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn Part Tariff Rates of Duty Π Ref. Effective Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref No From To

FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declined Tariff Ref. Description of Goods Item No 301513A

301303A

...

•••

...

...

8479.89.00 Training machine designed to sense and sort bottles by colour, and test for bottle pressure integrity



6305.33.90

Printed . . . width

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2007/12 - continued

Category of Approval:	А	_	General Approval
Category of Approval.			11
	CE	-	Capital Equipment
	GT	-	Goods in Transit
	IM	_	Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply
	MS	_	Manufacturers' Samples
	RUC	_	Revocation of Unused Concession
	S	_	Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs
	SMI	_	Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs
	SS	_	Special Situation
	v	_	Variation of Existing Concession
	Х	_	Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of March 2007.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



